IN—= Ty

DB-2610-00DM-3M1 PARTS BOOK

BEUETEREI S <@IEHHTUAE>

FLAT BED DOUBLE CHAIN STITCHER
<FOR ATTACHING POCKET FACING=>




BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

' 1% b B30/ Feed type

#Z§hik +) / Differential feed

A HE{E38 7 Applications

Ry FRSTHAR (PE)

Attaching pocket facing
medium materials

to pockets,

i #t#1 / No. of needles

3+t /3 needles

D | #168 / Needle gauge
M1 | 2.5mm—8&.4mm
“E | W8/ Device
CHA1 Fr—hya—3%E
Chain cutter Pneumatic type
cho | FT— =71y Z—@B/RF1— LR

Chaiin cutter vacuum type




L

IN=Y Ty ZFBIZELT

COARE, 1998EIAOF — FIZESTWTHERE L b DT,
i TFEL LICRIIEFs B4 0 T4,

——————

AHEA THIIST AR, I TRELTED 34,

i R

AL FERBIR 1
B. E#l - BRI R . s 5
O L 7
D.EVEMR oL Ea e et e 9
E. FToIBIR ..o 13
L e e . J 15
G. AT L F =Bk 17
L2 O e Ly U |
I ABATFRER .. 23
BB 217

E 2| 31



Notes for using this parts

book

1. This book was prepared based on

information available in September
1998.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design
without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies

P s |

are circled by a dotted line [ ____.!.

CONTENTS

A. Machinebody ................ 1
B. Upper shaft and needle bar

mechanism ........ovivvinens 5
C. Presser foot mechanism ...... 7
D. Feed mechanism ............. 9
E. Lower shaft mechanism ....... 13
F. Looper mechanism ........... 15
G. Spreader mechanism ......... 17
H. Lubrication .......c.covcvniuvss 19
J. Thread tension ............... 23
Z. ACCESSOTIES ..vvvvv i inarinans 27

—ji-



A . £#&BifR / Machine body

43 44 42 45

118-261-052



A . 1B / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE |a'Ty B dA NAME OF PARTS [re

2 S08627001 17772 TOPCOVER

3 508628000 |} el AL TOPCOVERPACKING

4 062681012 7|F~aa37-a010 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
5 502606000 1lzugasr4vE DIL GAUGE WINDOW

6 081014670 1o =~ Fewid O RING, PW14

7 159150009 1|3 st 205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

12 S40532104 IRVERS-STF Fits NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
13 018060822 1|PF+#FEMFExs ROLT, SOCKET MEXE

14 S10774001 1| ~2437-40K7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7

15 528810051 IER TR FACE PLATE

16 508631000 I ERZE £ FELE 2 FACE PLATE PACKING

17 062681612 4|+ ~0437-80K16 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X16
1% 117924009 {|TLe1358 RUBBERCAP, 135

20 528809201 1 UFEF - NEEDLEBAR TAKE-UP COVER
21 062681012 2 |F~24a37-90%10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
22 104449009 1|d 4t =155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

23 108520009 1| 4E=19.8 RUBBER CAP, 19.8

24 500313009 1|dat168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8B

20 508633101 1|81 bhsi— BOBBIN THREAD COVER

27 062680812 1|F N 437-90%8 SCREW, PAMN Si4_ 37-40X8
29 148084001 1|4 nr—=vF OIL GAUGE WINDOW

30 540960051 1427 L—FL CLOTH PLATE (L)

3 100032004 21453 037 SCREWW, FLAT SM4.37

32 S40961001 U SLIDE PLATE

33 547211001 1|#BaxFL-—FkR CLOTH PLATE (R)

34 509123101 3P F IR A3TRIS BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X15

35 025080132 1es¥HE -3 WASHER, PLAINS 8

36 S47212001 ilvozx7L—rd¥ars CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT PLATE
37 123185001 2T 325387045 SCREW, OVAL M3.57X4.5

38 S08642001 1oss bFrEshii-o2 LOCPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER ASSY
39 123185001 2I¥hESF Y5745 SCREW, OWVAL M3.57X4.5
40 S08646100 =&z MAGNET

41 547209001 1|=xHhr— FRONT COVER

42 S08651001 2|7Ih—HH T FRONT COVER SUPPORT

43 S0B652000 2T HN—HHITEY FRONT COVER SUPPORT SHAFT
44 153675001 2|FH+ A iaa7 SETSCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
45 060681612 G158 2 FAIT7-00K16 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X16
46 114985001 1|~y R hIi= b AR SPRING, PLATE

47 062680612 1|+~ 2437-20%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
48 S08653001 TWrixdira s SCREW

44 142274009 2Lt az RUBBER CAP, 4.2

50 146586009 L EFS:32 1 RUBBER CAP, 11

51 062681412 1|+ ~oa37-40%14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
52 105234003 1F% a3z NUT, SM4._37

60 104450109 2dLt s RUBBER CAF, 8

61 154841008 1|F4+168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8

73 547210001 IEE S TACE 2B & SUB FRONT COVER

74 108960002 2|HT % 357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

80 100645003 2| WASHER

a3 025680133 2ESHHE LT Ha37 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37

a0 528802001 1HPA1H-F&z EYE GUARD ASSY

a0-1 SZBE03001 1 FPaH=-FFEr EYE GUARD BASE

G0-2 S28804001 NWFAH=-FrUYr s EYE GUARD SETTING FLATE
a0-3 500075000 WFAH=F EYE GUARD

90-4 062660512 2|F~3 3 318-a0%5 SCREW, PAN SWM3. 18-40X5
a90-5 025030232 2EF¥HEFIIE WASHER, PLAIN M3

90-6 S07317001 1|4 > % 5357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
90-7 028050246 UGRESE EFE WASHER, SPRING 2-5

a0-8 025050232 1SR FL05 WASHER, PLAIN M5
118-261-052



A . E&B{% / Machine body

44 42 45

118-261-052



A EEER / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE  |q'tr Eod NAME OF PARTS GTY; |
90-9 106129001 1|#+¥ k357 NUT, SM3.57
90-10 060670512 1|/94 2 F357-90%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
a1 060680712 21054 2 Faz7-a0x7 SCREW, BIND Shi4 37-40X7
100 s08665001 EEEFAt S5IDE COVER
101 062680812 2|0 a37-00x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
102 S0001 7001 1#0xFL=hHdTiis CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT SHAFT
103 141183000 17027 e—Fi— b CLOTH PLATE SHEET
104 183893001 1|7 bhS—07Z SETSCREW COLLAR AS5Y
104-1 101706001 2|k 433635 SET SCREVY, SMMB.35
105 S08667001 HEEFE TR S FLF PLATE SPRING
106 060680712 2154 Faz7-00%7 SCREWW, BIND 5M4.37-40X7
107 140063001 1|3V usE DOWELPIN
108 S08668001 1Sann=HqF S5IDE COVER GUIDE
109 107407003 2|54 2 a3y SCREW, S\M4.37
110 146586009 2T L4 RUBBER CAP, 11
111 062681012 1|+~ 2437-a0%10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
12 105234003 1|#+2 haz7 MUT, SM4.37
115 540533001 HEFVE =L F:FAty FEED MECHANISM COVER
116 S08670000 HER-E =L b FATTABUE FEED MECHANISM COVER PACKING
17 107407003 6|3 25 037 SCREW, ShM4.37
118 131267001 1% %% 7437 SCREW, FLAT SMi4.37
19 S08671101 LB N v vl AT BED UPPERCOVER
120 S08672000 L R B A R PR A S S BED UPPER COVERPACKING
121 107407003 4|2 % 837 SCREW, SM4.37
122 117516001 2| HEL+A3T BOLT, M4.37
123 S00313009 1|d4+168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8
125 146315009 1|dat =107 RUBBER CAP, 10.7
128 S08673000 1|3 4t e1a RUBBER CAP, 14
129 146586009 13 &t = RUBBER CAP, 11
130 104450109 1|3 4+ -8 RUBBER CAP, B
135 146457001 1exVr% OILSTOPPER PLATE
136 062670612 2|7~ 2357-00K6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
137 151059001 FAE WY R SVE e iy MACHINE BODY LEG
138 508674000 1|\ 7Fzasr OILRESERVOIR
139 508675000 10U =7 O RING
140 018081622 5|7 #N Bx1s BOLT, SOCKET MBX16
141 110641002 1|4 & % 952 STUD SCREW, 5M9.52
142 109203001 1lol=¥ O RING
118-261-052



B . _E&h - $+#EB8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

118-261-123



B. LW - FT4EEEER F Upper sham and needie par mecnanism

REF.NO, CODE Ty BT NANE OF PARTS "l
1 528957001 flz=-usz PULLEY ASSY
1-1 S28958001 17-1 PULLEY
1-2 S14621001 1% = 2o FezoaLLe BALL BEARING, 6204LLE
2 014770022 2P A VB3P HE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5ME.35
3 S08682001 175 4R UPPER SHAFT, R
4 £08682000 HEEER - TIMING PULLEY, U
5 014770622 Gl 7T r A FIEIGTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6E.35
6 S08684101 1Ny F¥FL7 = JOINT ASSY, L
61 S08685001 1|waFL JOINT, L
6-2 508686101 N EEF T AL 4 R BALL BEARING, 6204LU
7 014770622 4l 7P+ kL3 TE359EE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SME.35
] S086B7T001 197910 ARM SHAFT (L)
9 S08688051 ] et s WEIGHT
10 062711012 2|~ 3476-32410 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
11 512725101 LI TANE hr B e e o MEEDLE BAR CRANK AS5Y
12 104464001 122 25714 SCREWV, 5SM7.14
13 014770622 17+ rFr2aTe357HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
14 118853001 1HFF k255595 SET SCREWY, SOCKET 5M5.95
15 014760622 1|7+ k2% 595 SETSCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
16 508692101 LAV E S I RV - THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER AS5Y
16-1 S08693001 HIVE I MEEDLE BAR COMNECTING ROD
16-2 S08694001 UV E P B THREAD TAKE-LUP LEVER SHAFT
16-3 S09120001 HER e MEEDLE ROLLER BEARING
16-4 30086001 L GAVESrE 3 MEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
16-4-1 S08695001 HIVELE-E: NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
16-4-2 100064005 1|22 2 %357 SCREW, SM3.57
17 107153001 14# % WASHER
18 152718001 3lFPHrAFTE0s SETSCREW, SOCKET M5.95
20 145688000 L EAVE: o MEEDLE BAR GUIDE
21 062670612 2|4~ 3 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
22 102630001 iy Petrthayay SLIDE BLOCK, N-BAR GUIDE
23 S08626000 A E - E - T MEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
24 SOBEATO00 AV EE - NN NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
25 S08628001 I BYVE ] NEEDLE BAR
26 081046870 2|0 - 7546 O RING, 546
30 S47183001 U E2my s MEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
30-1 146427001 A FFrarTvIRTES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5Mm3.18
3 S08715018 305 Y e JUYR1ZBGAS NEEDLE, UYX128GAS (#18)
35 S08716301 AV EE-E £ = SUPPORTER PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE
36 018681022 2lFFER 83750 BOLT, SOCKETSM4.37X10
37 062680812 1|#~437-90%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
38 509124001 2l reHHI TR AT — COLLER
39 513385001 2|3 A 3 F35m10 SCREW, SM3.57X10
40 547185001 Y EE-2 " MEEDLE PLATE
41 S02121001 2| 7T A VIETHE SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
42 SOB750001 s drpa-owyn NEEDLE GUARD REAR ECCENTRICWHEEL
43 014680622 2|PF AR VAT HE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
44 S08751001 v rBLesi— WEEDLE GUARD REARLEVER
45 014680622 AF+raavaarodz SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
46 508752001 MW adrpirs MNEEDLE GUARD REARSHAFT
a7 155539000 EER e DUST SEAL
48 S08753000 rumsraiss 2801 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (L)
49 S08754000 U rass A5 R KMNIFE DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (R}
50 S03704002 ey bhs-23 SETSCREW COLLAR ASSY
50-1 014770622 2|PF AR Ve YHE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M6.35
51 508755101 Tavyarprywirss NEEDLE GUARD BACK SETBRACKET
52 018681022 1|7+ FAITHIO BOLT, SOCKETSM&.37X10
53 547186001 =RV R AT REAR MEEDLE GUARD (M)
54 014680422 WP+ FAFTA379%E SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) 50M4.37
118-261-123



C . ¥ T Bi{% / Presser foot mechanism

31 30 26

118-261-201




C. R T B8% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE TY ErAq NAME OF PARTS anvl
1 308767001 1 HTFH Li—R PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER(R)
2 S08768001 1MFAHITFHFI VI PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVERSTOPPER
3 0s0680712 2|05 e KAz7-80%7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
4 148372001 1|% =% %794 STUD SCREW, M7.94
5 143325001 AHIFLFHFLIN—R SPRING
[ S08769001 1FHT FH UG PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
7 110793001 17UE™ PIMN, COTTER
8 155220000 THkua 7y L4 I0LR AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)
g 154956001 1| 4HT P PHFML = PRESSER FOOT LIFTER INSIDE LEVER
10 018771432 1|73 I b 635-00K 14 BOLT, SOCKET 5M6.35-40X14
11 154957001 14T FHrMmLsi—riz SPRING
12 SOE7T0000 11594 2 SHAFT BUSH
13 155539000 E SR DUST SEAL
14 S08771001 1| FHIT FHLIT—L9 2 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (L) ASSY
18 508774001 ES = 1 FRESSER BAR
19 $3101200 ez Fameyry PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW
20 $310130M01 M EELE-VE S a- L b FPRESSER ADJUSTING NUT
21 141728001 ES EYAL PRESSER SPRING
22 140407001 1| H 2 WASHER
23 141208001 MER AL 3 AP SPRING GUIDE
24 14547200 A HTHET 250 PRESSER BAR BUSH
25 500879001 HERESrE£3 PRESSER BAR CLAMP
26 014760622 1|7+ b3 isas SETSCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
27 154596000 T r2URLLIT— T CUSHION
28 SOB775000 1 FHTHy Tt o PRESSER BAR GUIDE
29 062681412 2|Fr437-00K014 SCREW, PAN SIM4.37-40X14
30 S08776001 HERES L EE PRESSER BAR LIFTER PLATE
31 S08777001 55837 SHOULDERSCREW, M4.37
40 S47187001 1ER: =4 T PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-1 062671212 1|+~ 357-80%12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12
40-2 520118151 HEFEEER TRIMMING KNIFE
40-3 547190001 NEEEPER =S CHAIN GUIDE, M
40-4 S4719100 1HASHFHI MR SPRING
40-5 S47192001 N EESI R SHOULDERSCREW, Sh2.38
40-6 540546001 1asHeavTriz CHAIN GUIDE SPRING
40-7 S47193001 A1 FEm GUIDE (M)
40-8 501295001 1|3 2 F 27238535 SCREW, S\M2.38X3.5
41 547213001 T ti=ti=Em FINGER GUARD
42 062670812 1|{+~3357-00%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

118-261-201



D .3 U Bk / Feed mechanism

a\\\ - 29 30 31 32 7033 34 35

118-261-202



D. % B8k / Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE  |oQ7TY Bt NAME OF PARTS [Revl
1 146528102 11 2PN - ECCENTRICWHEEL ASSY
1-1 516498001 1] % 2 % Yasy SCREW, 5M4.37
1-2 145663001 1| kA 354837 SETSCREW, SM4.37
1-3 140165001 ilFaseve=-nvaw SLIDE BLOCK
1-4 146401001 1|57 GIB
1-5 146402001 2|yF4yIE PIN
1-6 146403001 1|¥Fa49T1x0%s PLATE SPRING, 5
1-7 146404001 UEFEREEE AR PLATE SPRING, L
1-8 062660512 1|F~ 257 318-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3,18-40X5
1-9 144053001 R LR PR ECCENTRIC WHEEL ADJ. CAM ASSY
1-10 144055001 1|F 312 SPRING, WAWE
1-11 146529001 1¥#% WASHER
1-12 048150143 R LYol RETAINING RING, C15
1-13 146530001 EEL =AY FEED ROD
1-14 146531001 fz-FRTos s MEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 20
1-15 140176001 A2 VLY FAHT 1% FEED ROD PRESSER PLATE
1-16 M7517003 2|35 3238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
1-17 100025002 2l A% a7s SCREW, SM4.76
2 146532001 HEFE VRS- PIN
3 147318000 1le PIN
4 140326009 1|dat=33 RUBBER CAP, 3.3
5 100251001 HLEE X SETSCREW, SM6.35
6 146533001 IE - T FEED ARM
7 018771432 1|7+ F635-40%14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
8 S08870001 NFYrfEse PUSH BUTTON
9 048040342 1|+ £ 7Ea RETAINING RING, E4
10 s08871001 MNHEs ooz SPRING
11 153484001 1|44 xa76 WASHER, PLAIMN 4.76
12 081003670 1ou:= Spw3 O RING, PW32
13 146538101 Hasuzs FEED SHAFT
14 140327001 HdLkves RUBBER CAP, 6.3
15 146539000 NEXFEFEEE ¥ FEED SHAFT BUSH, L
16 146540000 EREF LT ¥ FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)
17 155144001 HEE M- EE-FIR-E-) FEED SHAFT BUSH (L) CAP
18 155145000 sy &2 PACKING
19 062670812 I|F A 3357-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
20 S08872001 HEEREES - E-B=c 8- FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
20-1 SOBB73001 HEFUERS-F FEED BRACKET ASSY
20-2 146544000 13945 Uhidy FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK
21 140207001 | PEE SRR B i MAIN FEED LINK BUSH
22 523359001 e WASHER
23 140209001 1 P R R ey MAIN FEED LINK
24 140210001 H|agxroblaiivs MAIN FEED LINK SHAFT (S)
25 146554001 T HEatryyi DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK
26 146555001 1NFEptry) o Fia DIFFERENTIALFEED LINK BUSH
27 523359001 HVEES WASHER
28 140217001 M ES-R LML E- T FEED LINK SHAFT (L}
29 155151000 HEEREE i FEED BAR GUIDE
30 100645003 2|FH % WASHER
31 062681012 2|~ 2 a37-00%10 SCREW, PAN SM4 37-40X10
32 155177100 HE PR FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
33 155178001 B RPE L& = FRAGMENT PROTECTOR SUPPORT
34 539086001 1| F~2357-90%3 5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X3.5
35 062681012 2|F A 437-90K10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
36 SORE7BQ00 HEEMEE E - E K | FEED BAR FRAGMENT PROTECTOR BASE
39 146741000 1y Fh5— SET SCREW COLLAR
40 101706001 1|k %3 ¥6.35 SET SCREW, SMB.35
41 146547000 HERREE L=k FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK
42 146548101 HERFNERFFi-katt FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
118-261-202

10



D .2 YU B{% / Feed mechanism

5352 43 51

19 17 18 14

5
21 23 22 24
43 42

I3
|

]
\—E[D\l
73 )
' é 74
71

.1-"5;;\ e
R _\*‘- =
R 293031 32 7033 34 35

118-261-202



D. % B% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE  |g'TY kst of NAME OF PARTS vl
43 014780622 1P+ A% Uea5y#EE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M6.35
44 soBs7 70 HEEFNEEE Tt a R SLIDE PLATE
45 107272002 1% 5 53437 SCREW, FLAT sm4.37
46 S03704002 ey khs—-o2 SETSCREW COLLAR ASSY
4b6-1 014770622 2T F AR TEIFTHE SETSCREW, SOCKET {CP) SMB.35
49 140205001 Hyazxsunsd MAIN FEED ARM
50 018771432 1|70 - B35-40%14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
51 143564001 1adasuis MAIN FEED SHAFT
52 113431002 11#F#H% WASHER
53 143565001 1[F% 476 NUT, SM4.76
54 sogs8s78001 1% EarinFaz DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARNM ASSY
54-1 062660712 2|+ A 3318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3_18-40X7
t4-2 018771432 1|7+ F ) F 635-a0%14 BOLT, SOCKETSME.35-40X14
55 146556001 1 HEDYT DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
123 148834001 1% 2 & %357 SCREW, M3.57
57 SOBE7I001 s rLm=—5uyas DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK LEVER ASSY
57-1 018771432 1|77 R B35-00%14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
58 S08830001 HHFaFrase v sia DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
59 146559001 &% 558 STUD SCREW, M5.56
&0 146560101 Her=ns LEVER SPRING
61 100294002 &2 2Ta7s SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
62 109203001 o= QRING
63 047502242 AT S aws PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
64 508831101 RS -DELEEIVE S DIFFERENTIALSTITCH CONTROL
65 146563001 2[/FaeEy L= STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER
66 025770232 2ESHH2FaBe35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
67 017781412 2| FE35K 14 BOLT, sSME.35X14
68 155175051 1Y 32V TE SETSCREW, KNOB
69 155176001 IE-L - SETSCREW
70 508467000 V| & PACKING
Fa| 154965001 2| P FEI R IETHR BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
73 547195001 1zaxaurim MAIN FEED DOG
74 S47196001 1 Easa uim DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
80 516243001 T|FYyaden TRt PUSH BUTTONSTOPPER
81 060680512 1]/94 = Fa37-20X5 SCREW, BIND 5M4.37-40X5
118-261-202

12



E . T#hBA{% / Lower shaft mechanism

|
LR e """.l: T -
3 4
.._111 _1 1_2 _J / :

16 19 18 17

25 23 24 22 21 20

118-261-305



E. Te4B8{® / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO. CODE g7y EaAa MNAME OF PARTS (Rl
1 508889101 Nt p 77— 2 W-BELT PULLEY ASSY
1-1 S08890001 v b 7=1 WV-BELT PULLEY
1-2 514622001 1| % = &% 7 raa0evy BALL BEARING, 6304V
2 014780622 2|FPF FAFTeITPES SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SME.35
3 15373400 2| P—LgyT ez PLATE SPRING
4 062680612 Z2|F~2a37-90%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
5 508831001 S LOWERSHAFT(R)
& 154886001 IEEE WASHER
7 018771432 1|7+ HENF6I5-20K14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
8 508892001 Merzed7—Vprs TIMING PULLEY (D) ASSY
9 014770622 2|F+ A VeI THE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6E.35
10 S08835002 NER - Rt TIMING BELT
1 SOBBIG101 LR R R B i BALL BEARING ASSY
11-1 S088970M1 HEES LT S Ve BALL BEARING BUSH
11-2 514623001 1|® =i 4 fre204ny BALL BEARING, 204DV
12 014770622 2|FPH+ AR VeasTEER SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SME.35
13 S08898000 1HF1i—n OILSEAL
14 508899001 P EE SHAFT JOINT
15 014770622 4P+ A2 VpasyHE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP} SMB.35
16 508300000 N SFed e apy 2 LOWERSHAFT BUSH (R) ASSY
17 S08903000 NEFEL DUST SEAL
18 081032870 1|ou e Fs12 O RING, 532
19 SOB967001 1A ZaTe SCREW, SM4.76
20 S0B904000 HeSsesimianyz CRAMK SHAFT BUSH (L) ASSY
21 114294001 tlou=4 O RING
22 07 2600000 1| & 7 20 o ra000 BALL BEARING, 6000
23 143311001 =748 BEARING COVER
24 142312000 LV P E-F LT R BEARING COVER PACKING
25 062670812 3|+ a357-20X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
118-261-305

14



F . Jb—s3—B8f% / Looper mechanism

118-261-306



F. Jb—/¥—E{&R/ Looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |aTY oA NAME OF PARTS R
1 S40567001 =S eabas s LOOPER CRANK SHAFT
1-1 14842500 4| FFHENFaITHIS BOLT, SOCKET 5M4.37X14
2 018771432 | TFH N b 635-00%14 BOLT, SOCKET 5M6.35-40X14
3 110704001 o —OY F7LEX LOQOPER CONMECTING ROD STOPPER
4 062660412 1|+~ 318-00%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
5 50891000 1| e=svisy LOOPER SHAFT
G 155539000 NEEL " DUST SEAL
Fi S08770000 T|FaAah SHAFT BUSH
8 S08911000 1| e=sisis L4 LB LOOPER SHAFT BLISHING (B)
9 140327001 1|dat =~63 RUBBER CAP, 6.3
10 S47200001 1| He— ek S LOOPER HOLDER
12 018771432 1|7 F+F Mk 635-a0K14 BOLT, SOCKET 5M6.35-40X14
14-4 S47197001 1|—aip, LOOPER (A)
14.5 547198001 1{—sip LOOPER (B)
14-6 547193001 1= 2iC LOOPER(C)
15 104908004 I TFavYER AL TA3T SETSCREWVY, 5M4.37
20 S08914001 T LONGITUDINAL ECCENTRIC CAM
21 014680622 Z|FH L AFVAITIHRS SETSCREW, SOCKET {CP) 5M4.37
22 146624101 1|EF-davy e 3 LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD ASSY
221 148425001 2lFF#ENrazTH0 BOLT, SOCKETSMA.37X14
23 508915001 N d b= LONGITUDINAL LEVER
24 014770622 2|FPF AR VBISTHES SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMB.35
25 511588001 Pl gL LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT
26 S08917000 | Lest= 2 A3 L LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH{L)
27 S08754000 (L s 4 8 ILR KMIFE DRIVING SHAFTBUSH (R)
28 503704002 ey rhs—23 SETSCREW COLLAR ASSY
28-1 014770622 2|PH A3 VEIST A SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SME.35
29 S08918001 fiFedovFE - PIN
30 | 148847001 IV EES WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
3 110161006 17 +aTs NUT, $M4.76
32 508919001 ] RS = R S ADIUST SCREW
33 s08920001 BV FPAEEE ECCENTRICWHEEL STOPPER PLATE
24 062630612 2|+~ 238-56XE SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6
35 508921101 1e€xdavsz LONGITUDINAL BLOCK ASSY
35-1 S09251001 E>Favarsvs LONGITUDINAL BLOCK WITH SCREWY
35-141 120930001 2|FavyE A2 Ta37 SETSCREW, 54,37
35-2 140313001 ErdLri-ayd~ LONGITUDINAL FEED LEVER SLIDEBLOCK
37 511589000 HEFER RN DUST SEAL
118-261-306

16



ader mechanism

G.A7L¥—-BR/ Spre




G. A 7L % —B&k /Spreader mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY st NAME OF PARTS lrnl
1 5472071001 MNEZ T g ems s SPREADER ECCENTRICWHEEL ASSY
1-1 S47202001 Harnlopmziiyg ECCENTRICWHEEL WITH SCREW
1-1-1 014680622 HFFRAFRTAITTHRE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M4.37
1-2 S08925000 MNATL40YF SPREADERRCD
3 101482001 [P PP SV - CONMECTING ROD PARTITION PLATE
4 s08926201 HAFLFLH—R SPREADER LEVER (R)
5 018771432 1|7+ 5 b 635-40K14 BOLT, SOCKET5M6.35-40X14
6 513809001 A7 L4O0vFEL PIN
7 148847001 k- ES WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
8 110161006 1|+ ~a7s NUT, SM4.76
10 S08927001 a7 L4454 SPREADERSHAFT
11 148196000 HoTAZYEFoaFARIL SPREADERSHAFT BUSH, L
12 148197000 HAET L 24 EsF AR R SPREADERSHAFT BUSH, R
13 503421001 Hevraz-vz SETSCREW COLLAR ASSY
13-1 014770622 HF T RAFRTBEIETHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M6.35
15 S08928001 =S P NPV ) SPREADER LEVER (L) ASSY
15-1 148834001 IEEE S5 SCREW, M3.57
16 014770622 2IFF AR TEISTEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMB.35
17 146547000 HEEE- B T iy FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK
18 148834001 1)z 2 2 %3.57 SCREW, M3.57
19 S08931001 NAT LS 2T SPREADERVERTICAL SHAFT
20 S08932000 12T L4z 80 SPREADERVERTICALSHAFT BUSH
21 081007670 1ol 2 S pw7 O RING, PW7
22 110197001 v ras— SETSCREW COLLAR
23 014680422 FPFRAFT4T0HE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
24 508933051 U ESAPE FT SPREADERHOLDER
25 062681412 1[#+~3437-20%14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
26 S47204001 127 L-4m SPREADER (M)
27 062681012 1|+~ 21437-40%10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
118-261-310

18



H . #&:h:M:%884% / Lubrication

118-261-350



H . #2HE7E R / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE  |a'Ty e xq NAME OF PARTS Irna
1 S08935001 1|oa—L WORM
2 014770622 2|FHFFAZTRISTAEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM&.35
3 508936201 1|03 FRL-TTE PUMP ASSY
31 144619000 1|7 #— Lk =N WORM WHEEL
32 025350332 1|eESHHRHT35 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
3-3 062670812 1|#+~03 57408 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
3-4 SOB93V10M 1#Hw7o—s~4: PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
3-5 144622001 1z YL wEHS DOWEL PIN (E)
3-6 508939100 1R F =2 PUMP CASE
3-7 147527000 1|#HeTFom PUMP COVER
3-8 062671012 3|~ 357-40%10 SCREW, PAN SIM3.57-40X10
39 144875001 1|75 e 2t — PLUNGER
3-10 144876001 Foeiyp—risg SPRING
3-11 112467002 1A 2P63s SCREW, SMB.35
3-12 147528100 floaEs OIL FILTER
3-13 147529000 floassd4T OIL FILTER FLANGE
a4 017781412 2|FE R eISNA BOLT, SMe.35X14
5 142359001 HEE R E-E2 OIL FEEDIMNG PIPE
6 508940000 1|F¥a-F4z2 QILTUBE ASSY
7 112743001 1|7z TH4T WICK SUPPORT
8 062670612 1|+ ~0357-90%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
9 151429001 HlFa-7g0ed TUBE HOLDER
10 062670612 1|4~ 357-00%6 SCREW, PAM SM3.57-40X6
11 118770001 (EEATE N PACKING
12 508343000 1Hasdv2z0 FELT
12 S0a944001 17T rt+4T FELT SUPPORT
14 062670612 1|F~3357-90%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
15 157840000 1|4 5 EE3x3 WICK, 3X3L =100
16 S08945001 HHEEETAE i QILPIPE
17 014680622 1|FPFFAF L3707 HE SETSCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4.37
18 S08246000 1[ZFTE FELT
19 S08247001 HHEERELEE OILSTOPPER PLATE
20 062670612 2|70 357-40K6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
21 145737001 1|ZIThrsteT FELT SUPPORT
22 508248001 1Ay FfA Ay Fur 2 MAIN OIL PIPE (U} ASSY
23 062670612 2|4~ 357-40X6 SCREVV, PAN SM3.57-40X6
24 112364001 1nngania FUFFRE QILFEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
25 159476000 2|¥His WASHER
26 S08951001 1EzlFa-—Foz OILTUBE ASSY
27 112351001 AT =ViE X X~ OILFEEDING PIPE SCREW
28 159476000 2| FH A WASHER
29 155282101 |E=Faz—-F4E OILTUBE ASSY
30 112359052 2l i FUEFF LY SCREW
3 159476000 44 % WASHER
32 S08955051 NEFEA T —T OILFILTER CAR
33 062680812 4|~ 3437-50%8 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X8
34 508956100 NERFFES TS OILFILTER
35 S08957001 1MF1hsF OIL FEEDIMNG PIPE
36 081044070 100z sras O RING, P44
37 SORA53001 N = e R OILTUEBE ASSMBLY
38 112359052 Hivdand FVEFF2L SCREW
39 159476000 2\HH % WASHER
A0 508958001 1\ K i Fod & MAIN O1L PIPE (D) ASSY
41 062670612 1| #~2357-20X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
42 S09316000 ER PR ¥ T B OILFILTE (D}
43 062680812 A~ T 437-80X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
4 100645003 Al E WASHER
45 S09125001 1|F=2—-FHAF OILTUBE GUIDE
46 062780812 1|+~ 3635-26x8 SCREW, PAN SMB.35-28X8
118-261-350

20



H . 5B 5B / Lubrication

21

118-261-350




H . #35HE7EEHR / Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE |o'TY sl o NAME OF PARTS R
48 147363000 17Tk FELT
49 155294100 2lonEs OILFILTER
50 155295001 FAGEEGEL FEe OILFILTER FLANGE
51 062670612 A|F 13570046 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
52 151927001 1o5vF7Tab CLUTCH FELT
53 112754001 1|7zt FELT
118-261-350

22



J . %53FBA{% / Thread tension

52 51 48

50

107 —
106

105<&

104 102 100101

118-261-418



1. %EAFME / Thread tension

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y Eidg NAME OF PARTS Rl
1 S08361101 1|oaa b FFT MAIN THREAD GUIDE
2 062680812 2 |F A~ 4374048 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X8
3 150644009 2| FFF TN TS THREAD GUIDE PIPE (5}
4 150645009 2I4 FFPF TN TL THREAD GUIDE PIPE, L
5 014680422 JPF AT AT HEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
6 014680422 3IFHARTIITIHE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
7 S47207001 1 FFI2 91 TENSION BRACKET
2 062681012 2|~ 0483740510 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
9 S472060M1 2| FF AN THHT THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPFORT
10 508963001 Blf FFITLFATETFFA TENSION BRACKET THREAD GUIDE
11 S08964001 Tlh e SPACER
12 110813001 Flls bFedoT NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
13 159574101 FAR - =L B TENSION STUD
14 110832000 T +F 20 LS TENSION DISC FELT
15 144103009 T4 rF IV LHFIHHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
i6 145446001 14|14 FF I ¥ TENSION DISC
17 530564000 FIFIFLmazsTHHs TENSION SPRING WASHER
18 148851001 JlnUAS RFI s THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
19 144110001 Qg —yif pFIAD LR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
21 530565003 1 kFamw+vE TENSION NUT, RED
22 530565002 14 kFIAPLFTE TENSION NUT, GREEN
23 530565003 A bFIm itk TENSION NUT, RED
24 S305685002 1 bkFaT TP TENSION NUT, GREEN
25 530565004 21T bFII UL TENSION NUT, YELLOW
26 530565001 1A rF30 L+ E TENSION NUT, LIGHT BLUE
27 547208001 IIE N =N TENSION RELEASE PLATE
28 S08966001 1« FaJuA i TEMSION RELEASE SHAFT
29 508967001 2| A2 a6 SCREWVV, SMA.76
30 S21882001 IIEE =Y R ¥ S AT SPRING
N SO8968001 1 b2ix s F TENSION RELEASE ARM
32 062681212 1| g37-a0x12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
39 100645003 1FAx WASHER
40 512874001 1FarshesrEs THREAD GUIDE
41 0186380822 1|FFaFa37xa BOLT, SOCKET 5M4.37X8
42 143602001 I ERPRE 3237 DOWEL PIN
45 s0B9T1201 (N EAVE SRR TR ) BPE -3 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ASSY
45-1 014770622 2FFRAF VBT ARE SET SCREWW, SOCKET (CP) SMB,35
45-2 018401422 2|FFFE a4 BOLT, SOCKET mM4Xx14
47 018771432 1|7 #5 J F 635-30%14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
48 155220000 NEENNES PN AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)
49 SO87T0000 PRS- EE SHAFTBUSH
50 508976001 LREARYE B i) MEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
51 500356001 IV ES WASHER
52 SO0383001 1]#) L556X8 BOLT, M5.56X8
53 155539000 13 k=0 DUST SEAL
54 SOBATTOM AIAVE & - R NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
55 018771432 1|7 #3006 - 6354014 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
56 155162001 1| A =4 SPACER
57 S08978001 LAY R MEEDLE THREAD TAKE-LP
58 062681012 2| 3a37-a0%10 SCREWY, PAN SM4.37-40X10
68 508981001 T|nUFEsF A E MEEDLE BAR TAKE-UF
63 062670612 1|7~ 2357-40K6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
70 s08982001 LA B B MEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
71 014680422 1| FHEAR29A3794HE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) sSM4.37
72 S08983001 T —Lnl4 ki ARM MEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
73-1 528438001 1 FP=bLd b PrFq1D ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)
74 062680812 1| 3 437-80X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
g1 512882001 1T b FedT THREAD GUIDE
a2 062680612 1|+~ 437-80%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

118-261-418

24



J . % FB{% / Thread tension

102%[1;;1

§-67 103

83
3—96-1 ﬁ:g
36
w—02
91

118-261-418



J. %EETFE®R/ Thread tension

REF.NO. CODE QY B NAME OF PARTS Ianal
a3 512882001 BRI THREAD GUIDE
94 518530001 1HFrEvF4d1py i LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UPBASE (D) ASSY
a5 060680712 2} L Fa37-a0u7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
96 518532001 1| FrELFSfur s LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE (U) ASSY
O6-1 146924000 ALY EF Yo THREAD BUSH
a7 018680822 2l7+FENFa37x8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
98 518534001 ULESE At SPRING
a9 062670512 1|# ~3357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
100 S18535001 14 kT Faf THREAD PRESSER BASE
101 154965001 1|7+l -357%8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
102 508992001 1WFetded bdHT LOOPER TAKE-LP PRESSER
103 154965001 1 7#+#N 35758 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
104 508987001 1A FF3r Ll THREAD TENSION CONTROLSTUD
105 144504001 e b7t A8S THREAD GUIDE DISC
106 144505000 14 PPt T SPRING
107 155510001 1A FFaL+vE TENSION NUT
108 508993101 1NFeEed ks TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE
109 062670512 1| F~3357-a0%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
110 105161004 14 H % WASHER
111 S40795101 2IDLIF e F P THREAD GUIDE
112 060660416 2184 - F318-00X4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
113 S12882001 B A THREAD GUIDE
114 144075001 HEF ST+ BOLT, SM3.57
115 105161004 1|##H % WASHER
116 S40572001 1|54 bFrErv 2 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
117 014680422 2|FHFEAZFA377 A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M4.37
120 S40570001 IER N Ll E-E THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
121 0R0RTOER12 21t 2 F357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3 57-40X8
122 540571001 2|24 FFF+-F LOWER THREAD GUIDE (F)
123 062670612 2|~ 2357-40K6 SCREW, PAN SWM3.57-40X6
24 105161004 2|HFHR WASHER
125 512882001 11 b7t THREAD GUIDE
126 062670512 1|F~22357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
127 105161004 1[+#F#H% WASHER
128 512882001 1« b7 do THREAD GUIDE
129 525818051 1|F3naYLI=2 FuIv STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER
130 062350612 1|#+~2m3.5%6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
140 S08970001 2|4 Pt TS THREAD GUIDE, S
141 062680612 2| AD837-40KE6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
142 S08979001 LRE: RV AV COVERING THREAD TAKE-UP
143 508980001 1|AHFYT P+ TR COVERING THREAD GUIDE(R)
144 018680822 1|7+ F437X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
145 100645003 1|H#FHE WASHER
146 547543001 1 AHIA P FeFALPE COVERING THREAD GUIDE (L) ASSY
146-1 S47205001 1H#HdU1FFPeF1LU COVERING THREAD GUIDE(LL)
146-2 S47215001 1HH) A FPeFTLD COVERING THREAD GUIDE(LD)
146-3 S07317001 HE M Ty SHOULDERSCREW, SM3.57
146-4 028050248 1izHH%E25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
146-5 025050232 1|eSHWHEFIIS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
146-6 106129001 1+ k357 NUT, SM3.57
146-7 105161004 1|#FH% WASHER
146-8 154965001 T|7## Ik 357K8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
147 060680712 2|15 2 Fa3Ta0x7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
148 08986001 M E- R VR S ool ok COVERING THREAD GUIDE
149 S082870M HA FF 2y i THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
150 144504001 21T rPdFTHT THREAD GUIDE DISC
151 144505000 Nt rPed 1143 SPRING
152 155510001 1A bFITidd b TENSION NUT
153 S08088001 MGUEE R TE 8 NMEEDLE CLAMP THREAD GUIDE
154 146427001 1fFFPAFII8THFE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
118-261-418

26



{+@ & B8k / Accessories

90-18-2
90-18-3

O HEROBMIEET S LHFHY ET,

0-12-—

vgn =1
=

&—90-20-2

90-9

90-18-2 90-15-3
90-21-2

Sl —90-19-4

©@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

sdFrarn-v
/OPTION PARTS >

118-261-210



2. {TESER / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE Ty ELAA NAME OF PARTS Inﬂ
1 S08715118 MEL oz MEEDLE ASSY, #110
4 101572101 1| %57 £55X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
5 118837001 M ¥+v7L34%70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
G S01943001 1ehoEIFLFTNE SCREW DRIVER, HEX. 1.6
7 146049001 1eha Ziisk2 HEXAGOMNAL WRENCH, 2
8 142721001 1ehodiy Ants HEXAGOMNAL WRENCH, 3
10 150335001 1leh s Arids HEXAGOMNALWRENCH, 5
i3 105343001 MEFEX"VE 3L WRENCH, 8X9
18 117466000 1>+ - PINCETTE
19 S06701000 LBl Rt POLY OILER ASSY
20 145277205 L EE T 2L OILTANK
26 149247001 1|74 oz CHAIN ASSY
35 147919051 q|EgLTL RUBBER CUSHION
36 S09001101 lowwudiqF CHAIN GUIDE
40 S0e704001 L1 PPV R R SILICONE QIL
41 140759000 L P =) FUNMEL
42 144224001 |k FHhii= HEAD COVER
43 S09002009 Tl b= BELT COVER
44 102424004 2|92 244837 SCREW, M4.37
a0 S47214001 1|4 b & F4 19 Z70THE COTTON STAND ASSY, TDTHF
a0-1 150180001 Tl dr 5 SPOOLSTAND BASE
90-2 150182000 FIAFT=w kR SPOOL MIAT
a0-3 126863001 FIZAT =iy i g SPOOL CUSHION
a0-4 502775001 HBRFEFa VR PIPE SCREW SET, A
90-4-1 150206002 1EeFHAR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
ap-4-2 S3BG4ABO0M 1|eh &+ FusmE NUT, LIS/8-28
a0-5 S04109001 T rFesrrH TSy THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
a0-6 142999101 A Fwdas THREAD GUIDE, 5
a0-7 S40640001 1asund FEry7us COLUMMN PIPE WITH CAP
a0-7-1 150174000 1NaSasrys COLUMN CAP
90-8 156112003 1asaris 7o COLUMN PIPE, D
a0-9 150173003 1asLizqet COLUMN JOINT
90-10 521798001 T|RAT =g Sty b SPOCLSCREW SET
a0-10-1 150179002 T2 T=iidn SPOOLSHAFT, B
a0-10-2 028050246 FATAE S o F 31 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
90-10-3 021500106 Flizeasds b5 NUT, 105
a0-11 150185008 1| b FoFFHie = THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
90-12 138843001 1| #4TH T VKT JOINT
90-13 150188009 1|27 — N ad—HHTa SPOCLHOLDER SUPPORT, A
a0-14 150194009 12 F=F - HTEH SPOOLHOLDER SUPPORT, B
90-15 502778002 1|AF— skl —2 SPOOLHOLDER, 2
90-16 502786002 MNALY Enwti=932 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
a0-16-1 S02787002 TZ Ly Enedie2 THREAD HAMGER ,2
a0-16-2 150183000 FAE g T AR Rt THREAD HAMGER BASE
90-16-3 142990001 2Ry FFuia THREAD BUSH
a0-17 S02779009 QA F—F I -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
a0-18 S02788009 2| ALY N —a 33 THREAD HAMNGER ASSY, 3
90-18-1 S02789009 2A LY ENH =1 THREAD HAMNGER, 3
90-18-2 150183000 6|1 FharnH—or THREAD HAMNGER BASE
90-18-3 142990001 G AbLy FTwira THREAD BUSH
a0-149 S40641001 NEAT—NTG G Ty kA SPOOLSCREW SET, A
a0-19-1 021500106 Q124 k5 NUT, 1 M5
90-19-2 S37038001 1|FAaET 5K SCREWW, PAN (5/P WASHER] M5X14
90-19-3 537037001 1|+~ E5Fsx3z SCREW, PAN (5P WASHER) M5X32
a0-19-4 062501406 2|F~asx1a SCREW, PAN M35X14
90-20 S40642001 AT =0T r kB SPOOLSHAFT SCREVW SET, B
90-20-1 021500106 AR b/ NUT, 1 M5
90-20-2 537038001 2|F~aET 514 SCREWY, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X 14
90-20-3 537037001 2|F~aET ¥ SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X32

118-261-910

a0



. {+2 5 Ba{% / Accessorigs

s FdFFgrn—y
fOPTION PARTS =

90-20-1 —@"1 3 90-7

(

|

I 00201 —@. _JESma 90-20-2

| 90-18-1 R 9018
I

|

|

|

f

= ,*. ;‘?\E?‘?’}Ef N

i s Mo
x A, 905 90-18-2 90-16-3

90-21-2

90-19-3 90-17

- i - - i !’ [
90.92.3 T 1  90-20-3 90-22-3
f"} 90.19.4 8 908 90-14
&—90-4-1

I
|
| 00-13 90222 S_ 102 @& —90.42
|
l

90-10-3

T — — — — — — — — e — s S— — — — — — —

OFEROBHEREETI_LPHUET.
& The details of included accessories are subject to change.

118-261-810



Z . {1 ESLER / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE |a'Ty EaAT NAME OF PARTS BTN |
90-21 540643001 1|hd—2E¥F25eY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
a9g-21-1 014060632 2| ABKGT A S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} MEXE
a0-21-2 021500106 1122+ Y kS NUT, 1 M5
a90-21-3 537037001 1|#~3 e Fsxaz SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) Mi5¥32
90-22 54064400 2l =S FFRTEY HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
90-22-1 021500106 21wV 5 NUT, 1 M5
90-22-2 031452206 2| = E Fa5K22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
90-22-3 062501006 2lF~asx10 SCREW, PAN MESX10
109 502747101 Al phriis SPRING
121 547542001 11k FFFE THREADING BAR
130 £11561001 2|t T Ts HEAD SPOOL PLATE
131 511562001 dlhorEeiTavHLt BOLT
132 100666002 417 IR 7 F ¥5.5%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND ME.5X20
133 025080336 | 12|es¥H+ 418 WASHER, PLAINL 8
134 028080242 Bl/fqrdix28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
135 0z1080106 | 1Z|7¥ F1¥38 MUT, 1 M8
136 032461606 21+ ILET 2 TA5KE WOODSCREW, ROUND M4.5X16

LA F g L= < OPTION PARTS >
22 147833009 HER EX L FEEE TREADLE PEDAL
23 021400106 2+ k1 2a MUT, 1 M4
24 062401406 2|+~ z4x14 SCREW, PAN MaX 14
25 116016001 2| s b A PEDAL STOPPER
118-261-910

30



28| /INDEX

CODE REF.NO. |Pagq CODE REFNO. |Pagd CODE REF.NO. |Pagd
500017001 |A - 102 a 508750001 |B -42 3 508945001 |H -16 20
$00075000 {A -90-3 2 S08751001 |B - 44 6 508946000 |H -18 20
500313009 fA -24 2 08752001 |B - 46 B 508947001 |H -19 20
: A -123 4 S08753000 |B - 48 6 508948001 }H -22 20
500356001 |J - 51 24 508754000 |B - 49 6 508951001 |H -26 20
500383001 |J -52 24 Fo-27 16 S08953001 |H -37 20
S00879001 |C -25 8 508755101 |B - 51 6 508955051 |H -32 20
501295001 |€ -40-8 8 508767001 |C -1 8 508956100 |H -34 20
501943001 {Z -6 28 508768001 |C -2 8 $08957001 |H -35 20
S02606000 |A -5 2 508769001 |C -6 8 508958001 |H -40 20
502747101 |2 - 109 30 08770000 |C -12 B 508961101 |J -1 24
502775001 |2 -90-4 28 F -7 16 508963001 |4 -10 24
$02778002 |Z -90-15 28 ) -49 24 $08964001 {J -11 24
$02779009 |Z -90-17 28 S08771001 |C - 14 8 508966001 |J -28 24
502786002 {Z -90-16 28 S08774001 |C - 18 8 S08967001 |E -19 14
$02787002 |Z -90-16-1 | 28 S08775000 |C - 28 8 ] -29 24
502788009 |2 -90-18 28 508776001 |C - 30 8 508968001 |J -31 24
502789009 |z -90-18-1 | 28 508777001 |C - 31 8 508970001 |J -140 26
503421001 |G -13 18 508870001 |D -8 10 S08971201 |J -45 24
503704002 |B - 50 6 508871001 [D - 10 10 S08976001 {J -50 24

D -46 12 508872001 | D -20 10 S08977001 |1 -54 24

F -28 16 S08873001 D - 20-1 10 508978001 |3 -57 24
504100001 |z -90-5 28 508876000 | D - 36 10 508979001 |J -142 26
S06701000 |2 -19 28 508877001 | D -44 12 S08980001 |J -143 26
506704001 |2 - 40 28 508878001 |D -54 12 S08981001 |J -68 24
507317001 |A -906 2 508879001 |D -57 12 508982001 |J -70 24

I -146-3 26 508880001 |D -58 12 508983001 |J -72 24
508467000 |D - 70 12 508881101 | D -64 12 508986001 |J -148 26
508627001 |A -2 2 508889101 |E -1 14 508987001 |J -104 26
508628000 A -3 2 508890001 |E - 1-1 14 ] -149 26
508631000 |A -16 2 508891001 |E -5 14 508988001 |J -153 26
S08633101 |A -26 2 508892001 |E -8 14 508992001 {J -102 26
508642001 |A -38 2 508895002 |E - 10 14 508993101 {J -108 26
S08646100 |A -40 2 508896101 |E - 11 14 509001101 |2 -36 28
508651001 |A -42 2 508897001 |E - 11-1 14 509002009 |z -43 28
508652000 |A -43 2 508898000 |E -13 14 509120001 |B  -16-3 6
508653001 |A -48 2 508899001 |E - 14 14 $09121001 |B  -41 6
S08665001 |A - 100 4 508900000 |E - 16 14 509123101 |A -34 2
S08667001 JA -105 4 508903000 |E - 17 14 509124001 {B -38 6
S08668001 |A - 108 4 508904000 |E - 20 14 509125001 |H -45 20
S08670000 |A -116 4 508910001 | F -5 16 509251001 |F  -35-1 16
508671101 |A -119 4 $08911000 |F -8 16 S09316000 |H -42 20
$08672000 |A - 120 4 508914001 |F -20 16 510774001 {4 -14 2
508673000 {A -128 4 S08915001 |F - 23 16 $11561001 [z -130 30
508674000 |A -138 a 508917000 |F -26 16 511562001 |2 -131 30
508675000 |A -139 4 508918001 |F -29 16 511588001 |F -25 16
508682001 |8 -3 6 508919001 |F -32 16 $11589000 |F -37 16
508683000 [B -4 6 508920001 |F -33 16 512725101 |B -11 6
508684101 {B -6 6 508921101 |F - 35 16 $12874001 |J -40 24
$08685001 |B - 6-1 6 508925000 |G - 1-2 18 512882001 |J -91 24
S08686101 |B  -6-2 6 508926201 |G -4 18 ] -93 26
508687001 |B -8 6 $08927001 |G - 10 18 J =113 26
508688051 [B -9 6 508928001 |G - 15 18 J =125 26
508692101 |B - 16 6 508931001 |G - 19 18 1 -128 26
508693001 |B - 16-1 6 508932000 |G -20 18 513385001 |8 -39 6
508694001 [B - 16-2 6 508933051 |G - 24 18 513809001 |G -6 18
508695001 |B - 16-4-1 6 508935001 |H -1 20 514621001 |B -1-2 6
508696000 |[B -23 6 508936201 |H -3 20 14622001 |E -1-2 14
508697000 {B - 24 6 508937101 |H -3-4 20 514623001 |E -11-2 14
508698001 {B -25 6 508939100 |H -3-6 20 516249001 |D -80 12
508715018 [B - 31 6 508940000 |H -6 20 $16498001 |D - 1-1 10
508715118 |2 -1 28 508943000 |H - 12 20 $18530001 {J -94 26
508716301 |B - 35 6 508944001 |H - 13 20 518532001 |1 -96 26

EY|



251 /INDEX

CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Pagd
[S18534001 |) -98 26 S47202001 |G - 1-1 18 018771432 |[F -12 18
<18535001 |J)  -100 26 547204001 |G -26 18 G -5 18
520118151 |[C - 40-2 8 547205001 |J - 146-1 26 I -47 24
521798001 |[Z -90-10 28 547206001 |1 -9 24 J -55 24
521882001 [J -30 24 S47207000 |1 -7 24 021080106 |2 -135 30
$23359001 |D -22 10 $47208001 |1 -27 24 021400106 |Z -23 30

D -27 10 547209001 |A - 41 2 021500106 |Z -90-10-3 | 28
525818051 |1 -129 26 547210001 |A -73 2 Z -90-191 | 28
$28438001 |J - 73-1 24 $47211001 |A -33 2 z -90-20-1 | 28
528802001 {A -90 2 547212001 |A -36 2 Z -9021-2 | 30
528803001 |A -90-1 2 $47213001 {C - 41 8 z -90-22-1 | 30
528804001 A -90-2 2 547214001 2 -90 28 025030232 |A -90-5 2
528809201 |A -20 2 547215001 |1 -146-2 26 025050232 |A -90-8 2
528810051 |A - 15 2 §47542001 |2 -121 30 | -146-5 26
528957001 |B -1 3 547543001 |1 - 146 26 025080132 |A -35 2
528958001 |B - 1-1 6 014060632 }Z -90-21-1 | 30 025080336 {Z -133 30
$30086001 |B - 16-4 6 014680422 {B -54 6 025350332 {H -3-2 20
530564000 |J -17 24 G -23 18 025680133 |A -83 2
530565001 |J -26 24 ) -5 24 025770232 |D -66 12
530565002 |J - 22 24 ) -6 24 028050246 |A -90-7 2

Joo-24 24 J -M 24 1 - 1464 26
530565003 |1 - 21 24 1 =17 26 Z -90-10-2 | 28

) -2 24 014680622 |B -43 6 028080242 |Z - 134 30
530565004 |) -25 24 B -45 6 031452206 |z -90-22-2 | 30
$31012001 |C -19 8 Fo-21 16 032461606 |Z -136 30
$31013001 |C -20 8 G -1-1-1 18 047502242 {D -63 12
537037001 |2 -90-19-3 | 28 H -17 20 048040342 |D -9 10

z -90-203 | 28 014760622 |B - 15 6 048150143 |D - 1-12 10

Z -90-21-3 | 30 C -26 8 060660416 |} - 112 26
$37038001 |Z -90-19-2 | 28 014770622 |B -2 6 060670512 |A -90-10 4

Z -90-202 | 28 B -5 6 060670812 {1 -121 26
$38648001 |Z - 90-4-2 28 B -7 6 060680512 |D -81 12
$39086001 |D -34 10 B -13 6 060680712 |A -91 4
540532101 [A - 12 2 B -50-1 6 A -106 4
540533001 [A - 115 4 D -46-1 12 c -3 8
S40546001 [ C - 40-6 8 E -9 14 ] -95 26
S40567001 fF -1 16 E -12 14 I -147 26
540570001 |J  -120 26 E -15 14 060681612 |A - 45 2
$40571001 |J  -122 26 Fo-24 16 062350612 ) -130 26
540572001 |J -116 26 Fo-281 16 062401406 |Z -24 30
$40640001 |Z -90-7 28 G -13-1 18 062501006 |z -90-22-3 | 30
S40641001 |2 -90-19 28 G -16 18 062501406 |2 -90-19-4 | 28
$40642001 |z -90-20 28 H -2 20 062630612 |F -34 16
540643001 |Z - 90-21 30 ] -45-1 24 062660412 |F -4 16
$40644001 |Z -90-22 30 014780622 |D -43 12 062660512 |A -90-4 2
540795101 |J - 111 26 E -2 14 D -18 10
540960051 |A -30 2 017781412 |D -67 12 062660712 |D - 54-1 12
$40961001 |A -32 2 H -4 20 062670512 |J -99 26
$47183001 |B -30 6 018060822 |A -13 2 ;=109 26
547185001 |B - 40 6 018081622 |A -140 4 1 -126 26
$47186001 |B - 53 6 018401422 |J -45-2 24 062670612 |A -136 4
$47187001 |C -40 8 018680822 |J -41 24 B -2 6
$47190001 |C - 40-3 8 ] -97 26 H -8 20
S47191001 jJC -40-4 B ] -144 26 H -10 20
$47192001 |C -40-5 8 018681022 |B -36 6 H -14 20
s47193001 |C -40-7 8 B -52 6 H -20 20
$47195001 |D -73 12 018771432 |C -10 8 H -23 20
S47196001 |D -74 12 b -7 10 H -41 20
$47197001 |F - 14-4 16 D -50 12 H -51 22
547198001 |F - 14-5 16 D -54-2 12 ] -89 24
$47199001 |F - 14-6 16 D -57-1 12 ] -123 26
S47200001 {F -10 16 E -7 14 062670812 |C -42 8
547201001 |G -1 18 F -2 16 D -19 10

2



#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO.  |Pags CODE REFNO. [Pagd CODE REF.NO.  |Pagd
062670812 |E -25 14 105161004 |1 - 146-7 26 142274008 | A -49 2
H -3-3 20 105234003 |A -52 2 142359001 |H -5 20
062671012 |H - 3-8 20 A =112 4 142721001 |2 -8B 28
062671212 {C - 40-1 8 105343001 |2 -13 28 142990001 |2 -90-16-3 28
062680612 [A -47 2 106120001 |A -90-9 4 Z -90-18-3 28
E -4 14 ] -146-6 26 142999101 {Z -90-6 28
] -92 24 107153001 |B -17 6 143311001 |E -23 14
] -1 26 107272002 |D -45 12 143312000 |E -24 14
062680812 |A -27 2 107407003 | A -109 il 143325001 |C -5 8
A =101 4 A =117 4 143564001 |D -51 12
B -37 6 A -1 4 143565001 {D -53 12
H -33 20 108520000 |A -23 2 143602001 |1 -42 24
H -43 20 108960002 | A -74 2 144053001 D -1-9 10
;-2 24 100203001 |A - 142 4 144055001 D -1-10 10
} 74 24 D -62 12 144075001 |4 -114 26
062681012 {A -4 2 110161006 | F - 31 16 144103009 [J -15 24
A =21 2 G -8 18 144110001 {J -19 24
A -1 4 110197001 {6 -22 18 144224001 {2 -42 28
D -31 10 110641002 {A - 141 4 144504001 §J -105 26
D -35 10 110704001 |F -3 16 ] =150 26
G -27 18 110793001 {C -7 8 144505000 |J) -106 26
) -8 24 110813001 |J  -12 24 J =151 26
] -58 24 110832009 |J -14 24 144619000 | H -3-1 20
062681212 |J -32 24 112351001 |H -27 20 144622001 |H -3-5 20
062681412 |A -51 2 112359052 |H -30 20 144875001 |H -3-9 20
c -29 8 H -38 20 144876001 |H -3-10 20
G -25 18 112364001 |H -24 ' 20 145277205 |2 -20 28
062681612 |A -17 2 112467002 |H -3-11 20 145446001 |J -16 24
062711012 |8 -10 6 112743001 |H -7 20 145472001 |C -24 8
062780812 |H -46 20 112754001 |H -53 22 145663001 |D -1-2 10
072600000 |E -22 14 113431002 |D -52 12 145688000 | B -20 6
081003670 |D -12 10 114294001 {E - 21 14 145737001 {H -21 20
081007670 |G -21 18 114985001 {A - 46 2 146049001 |Z -7 28
081014670 {A -6 2 116016001 |2 -25 30 146315000 |A -125 4
081032870 |E -18 14 117466000 |Z -18 28 146401001 |D -1-4 10
081044070 |H -36 20 117516001 |A -122 4 146402001 |D -1-5 10
081046870 |B -26 6 117517003 |D -1-16 10 146403001 |D -1-6 10
100025002 |D - 1-17 10 117934009 |A - 19 2 146404001 {D -1-7 10
100032004 |A -31 2 118770001 |H - 11 20 146427001 |B - 30-1 6
100064005 {B - 16-4-2 6 118837001 |Z -5 28 ] -154 26
100251001 {D -5 10 118853001 |B -14 6 146457001 |A -135 4
100294002 |D -61 12 120090001 | F - 35-1-1 16 146528102 |D -1 10
100645003 |A -80 2 123185001 |A -37 2 146520001 |D -1-11 10
D -30 10 A -39 2 146530001 |D -1-13 10
H -44 20 126863001 |2 -90-3 28 146531001 |[D -1-14 10
] -39 24 138843001 |2 -90-12 28 146532001 |[D -2 10
] -145 26 140063001 |A - 107 4 146533001 |D -6 10
100666002 |2 -132 30 140165001 |D - 1-3 10 146538101 [D -13 10
101482001 |G -3 18 140176001 |D -1-15 10 146539000 {D -15 10
101572101 |2 -4 28 140205001 D - 49 12 146540000 |D -16 10
101706001 |A - 104-1 4 140207001 |D -21 10 146544000 |D -20-2 10
D -40 10 140209001 |D -23 10 146547000 |D - 41 10
102424004 {2 -44 28 140210001 |D -24 10 G -17 18
102630001 |B -22 6 140217001 |D -28 10 146548101 {D -42 10
104449000 |A -22 2 140313001 |F -35-2 16 146554001 {D -25 10
104450109 |A -60 2 140326009 |D -4 10 146555001 |{D -26 10
A -130 4 140327001 {D -14 10 146556001 |D -55 12
104464001 |B -12 6 F -9 i6 146553001 |D -59 12
104908004 |F - 15 16 140407001 |C -22 8 146560101 |D -60 12
105161004 |1 -110 26 140759000 |2 - 41 28 146563001 |{D -65 12
J -115 26 141183000 |A -103 4 146586009 A -50 2
] =124 26 141208001 | C -23 8 A =110 4
] -127 26 141728001 | C - 21 8 A 2129 4

=y



25| [ INDEX

CODE REF.NO. | Pagd CODE REF.NO. | Page
146624101 |F -22 16 155220000 |J -48 24
146741000 |D -39 10 155282101 |H -29 20
146924000 |J - 96-1 26 155294100 |H -89 22
147318000 |D -3 10 155295001 |H -50 22
147363000 |H -48 22 155510001 J1 -107 26
147527000 |H -3-7 20 J -152 26
147528100 |H -3-12 20 155539000 |B -47 6
147529000 |H -3-13 20 c -13 8
147893009 |2 -22 30 F -6 16
147919051 {Z -35 28 ) -53 24
148084001 |A -29 2 156112003 |Z -90-8 28
148196000 |G - 11 18 157840000 [H -15 20
148197000 |G - 12 18 159150009 |A -7 2
148372001 |C -4 8 159476000 |H -25 20
148425001 |F - 1-1 16 H -28 20

Fo-22-1 16 H o -31 20
148834001 |D -56 12 H -39 20
G -15-1 18 159574101 |J -13 24
G -18 18 183893001 |4 -104 4
148847001 |F -30 16
G -7 18
148851001 |J -18 24
149247001 |Z -26 28
150173003 |Z  -90-9 28
150174000 |2 -90-7-1 28
150179002 |z -90-10-1 | 28
150180001 [Z - 90-1 28
150182000 |z -90-2 78
150183000 |Z -90-16-2 | 28
z -90-182 | 28
150185009 |2 -90-11 28
150188009 |2 -90-13 28
150194009 |2 -90-14 28
150206002 |z - 90-4-1 28
150335001 |2 - 10 28
150644009 |J -3 24
150645009 {J -4 24
151059001 |A - 137 4
151267001 |A - 118 4
151429001 |H -9 20
151927001 |H -52 22
152718001 |B -18 6
153484001 |D - 11 10
153675001 |A - 44 2
153734001 | -3 14
154596000 |C -27 8
154841009 |A - 61 2
154886001 |E -6 14
154956001 |C -9 8
154957001 |[C - 11 8
154965001 [D - 71 12
;=101 26
] -103 26
) -146-8 26
155144001 | D -17 10
155145000 |D -18 10
155151000 |D -29 10
155162001 |J -56 24
155175051 |D - 68 12
155176001 |D -69 12
155177100 |D -32 10
155178001 |D -33 10
155220000 | C -8 8

A



Wa, &S A/ Waming labels

Mark, grounding

&S AU/ Warning labels f&% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
|
"-! s BVEEBES A - 1 40X 64 | S38350-001
—
cabel, operation 40X64 | 538349-001
ng.
| KENT—2
| €— Merk, arow 10X30 | $37058-001
T—=AX=Y
@12 $37060-001




AN

IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

JSH-TRENSH

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD

118-261
595261-111
2002.06.8 (1)

Printed in Japan



	Go to Parts Book Top Page
	DB-2610-00DM-3M1
	CONTENTS
	Machine body
	Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	Presser foot mechanism
	Feed mechanism
	Lower shaft mechanism
	Looper mechanism
	Spreader mechanism
	Lubrication
	Thread tension
	Accessories
	Warning labels


